REPORT TO COUNCIL

)
City of <<
Date: June 19, 2012 KEIowna

To: City Manager

From: Land Use Management, Community Sustainability (GS)

Application:  Z11-0006 Applicant: Domenic Panucci

Address: 3380 Neid Road Owner: Domenic & Susanne Panucci
Subject: Supplemental Report

Existing OCP Designation: Resource Protection Area

Existing Zone: A1 - Agriculture

Proposed Zone: A1 - Agriculture 1 with Secondary Suite

1.0 Recommendation

THAT Council receives for information, the Supplemental Report of the Community Sustainability
Division dated June 19, 2012 with respect to Z11-0006;

AND THAT Bylaw 10675 be forwarded to the July 24, 2012 Public Hearing.

2.0  Purpose

The rezoning from the A1 - Agriculture 1 zone to the A1 - Agriculture 1 with Secondary Suite was
presented to Council on March 26, 2012 for initial consideration and was given first reading. At
the Public Hearing, a number of questions and concerns were identified that could not be
addressed at that time and Council chose to leave the Public Hearing open and request the
applicant to provide additional information.

This supplemental report is to update Council with respect to the questions identified by Council
and to forward the Bylaw to the next available Public Hearing.

3.0 Land Use Management

Council sought clarification on a number of items including: proposed siting versus a new site;
location of the proposed access to the site; and Development Permit requirements with respect
to the hazardous conditions (steep slopes).

3.1 Building Siting

The applicant originally proposed a location at the top of slope and near the existing dwelling,
accessed from Neid Road. Following the AAC meeting for the non-farm use, the applicant moved
the location of the proposed accessory building to its current location at the toe-of-slope. At the
Public Hearing Council asked that the location be reconsidered by the AAC and the ALC.
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The applicant has consulted ALC staff who noted that the current location is the preferable
location for the protection of agricultural land and the site originally proposed would not likely
be supported by the Commission by way of a “Reconsideration” (see attached letter).

The applicant also prefers the current location and is not interested in pursuing a
“Reconsideration” of the ALC decision or in revising his application., The AAC was therefore not
consulted a second time.

3.2 Proposed Access

It was unclear as to the nature of the easements over the adjacent lot to the north (Lot 1, Plan
8853) and if access to the lower portion of the subject property could be obtained through 2655
Bewlay Road.

The applicant has since supplied the City with the “Plan of Easements Through Lots 1 and 2 Plan
8853”. The easement provides the applicant full and free motor vehicle access for all purposes
connected with the use and enjoyment of Lot 2, should Council support the proposed rezoning.

3.3 Hazardous Condition Development Permit {DP) Requirements

The City of Kelowna has mapped Hazardous Conditions with respect to steep slopes among other
geotechnical conditions. Much of the western portion of the subject property is mapped as
hazardous conditions due to the presence of steep slopes.

A DP is required prior to “alteration of land, including but not limited to clearing, grading,
blasting, preparation for or construction of services, and roads and trails; and/or, construction
of, addition to, or alteration of a building or structure'”, An exception is with respect to “Right
to Farm” legislation which would permit the alteration of land as part of normal farm practices
{e.g. terracing) without first obtaining a DP. The proposed development would therefore require
the issuance of a Development Permit which is issued at a staff level.

A DP requires among other things, assurance that the land proposed for development is safe for
the intended use. A Geotechnical Engineer (P.Eng) is required to provide a letter/report
concluding that the development can be safely constructed and outlining conditions to safely
develop the site. Conditions may result in the City collecting Performance Bonding to ensure
that the prescriptions are met.

The applicant has provided a letter from a geotechnical professional (see attached) and which
concludes that the site could be safely developed upon.

4.0  Application Chronology

Application Received (ALC & Rezoning): January 27, 2011
Council Consideration of non-farm use application: July 7, 2011

ALC decision regarding the non-farm use received: February 21, 2012
Initial Consideration (Rezoning): March 26, 2012
Public Hearing: April 17, 2012
Report prepared by:

Greg Sater, Envifonment & Land Use Planner

! Official Community Plan - Hazardous Conditions Development Permit Guidelines Chapter (p. 13.1)
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Approved for Inclusion: [.4] Shelley Gambacort, Director of Land Use Management

Attachments:

Covering Letter re: Discussion with ALC staff (1 page)

Easement over 2655 Bewlay Road (3 pages)

Geotechnical Assurance Letter - Interior Testing Services Ltd. (2 pages)



City of Kelowna
Greg Sauer
Land Use Planner

Dear Sir:

Re: Application for non Farm uses within the Agricultural Land
Reserve.

Following up on our last meeting with yourself and Sandi-Horning..
We explored the idea of putting the house on the top section of the
land, but needed to approach the ALR for their feed back.

| spoke with Martin Collins, he seemed to be handling the file
(52541).

He informed me that it would likely not happen since the sight could
be used for agricultural purposes.

I would like to stay with the original plan and but it down below.
Perhaps move the house sight in the southeast corner that way it
would not be right on top of the neighbours houses. Just a thought?.
Trying to accommodate as much as I can.

Your truly.

Domenic Panucci
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wmir. Domenic Panucci viay 15, 2012
Box 28001 RPO East Kelowna Job 12.051
Kelowna, B.C. V1IW 4A8

Dear Sir:

Re: Geotechanical Consideraiions
Proposed Shop
3380 teid Road
[telowna, E.C,

As requested, Interior Testing Services Ltd. (ITSL) has reviewed the above noted lot with
respect fo the proposed shop on the lower western portion of the site. We attach a copy of
our two page "Terms of Engagement", which forms the basis on which we undertake this
work. Our general comments are as follows.

The site was visited on May 7, 2012. In general, the site is mainly level on the upper east
side, and then slopes down to the west at the rear of the main residence. You advise that the
rear slope was terraced in 2006 to allow for future vineyard planting. Based on the City of
Kelowna mapping, the rear slope previously existed at roughly 16 degrees. The site currently
has three roughly level benches and the slopes between have been finished to approximately
1.5 Horizontal to 1 Vertical.

Based on our experience in the general area and observations of the regraded terrace
slopes, the general site is expected to consist of competent sand and gravel soils. To that
end, there do not appear to be any significant geotechnical hazards related to the proposed
shop.

You advise that the proposed shop is to be constructed in the lower level bench area, with
access from an easement off of Bewlay Road. Itis possible that some minor landscaping
walls may be required, but global slope stability issues do not appear to be significant.
Similarly, surface erosion is not expected to be a critical issue provided that finished slopes
are well vegetated. As a minimum, all finished slopes should be no steeper than 1.5
Horizontal to 1 Vertical and vegetated with hydro seeding, landscaping or similar to reduce
the potential for surface erosion,

With respect to drainage, we recommend that perimeter drainage for the shop be directed to
a rock pittrench to the west and downhill of the proposed shop. Roof drainage can be
directed to splash pads for disposal over the ground surface. In addition, finished grades
should be directed away from the shop to reduce the potential for surface water infiliration
into the backiill zone.



As noted, based our site meeting, construction of the proposed shop appears adequate for
this site. Specifically with respect to seismic slope stability, it appears reasonable, in our
opinion, to conclude that there is less than 2% probability of failure in a 50 year period, as
required by the 2006 BC Building Code.

Please call for a site inspection once excavation for the shop is completed so ITSL can verify
bearing conditions. In addition, 1TSL can provide further design guidance with respect fo
proposed retaining walls if desired

We trust this will assist you. Please call if you have any questions.
Yours truly,

Interior Testing Services Lid.

Ay,

Peter Hanenburg, F.Eng.



